



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 521/2025**

**MAXWORTH ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS PVT LTD
& ANR.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Ila Sheel and Mr. Ravilochan D.,
Advocates.

versus

ROHIT KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Saravna Vasanta and Mr. Siddharth
Pandey, Advocates for D-1 to D-3.

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Senior Advocate with Mr.
Udaibir Singh Kochar, Mr. Utsav Garg and Ms.
Tulna Rampal, Advocates for D-4 to D-8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **27.05.2025**

I.A. 13500/2025 (for extension of time to file Court Fee)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, Plaintiffs are permitted to file requisite Court Fees within a period of four weeks from today.
2. Application is allowed and disposed of.

I.A. 13502/2025 (production of documents)

3. This is an application filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs under Order XI Rule 14 CPC, seeking direction to Defendants No.2 and 3 to produce the documents as mentioned in paragraph 4 of the application.
4. Issue notice.
5. Ms. Saravna Vasanta, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Defendants No.1 to 3 accepts notice.



6. List before Court on 21.08.2025.

CS(COMM) 521/2025

7. Let plaint be registered as a suit.

8. Issue summons.

9. Counsels, as above, accept summons on behalf of the Defendants.

10. Written statements shall be filed by the Defendants within 30 days along with affidavit of admission/denial of the documents filed by the Plaintiffs.

11. It is open to the Plaintiffs to file replication within 30 days from receipt of the written statements along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by the Defendants.

12. It is made clear that any unjustified denial of documents may lead to an order of costs against the concerned party.

13. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same be done in accordance with Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

14. List before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings, marking of exhibits and admission/denial of documents on 02.09.2025.

I.A. 13501/2025 (interim injunction)

15. Issue notice.

16. Counsels, as above, accept notice on behalf of the Defendants.

17. List before Court on 21.08.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 27, 2025/shivam