



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 521/2025, I.As. 13500-13502/2025**

**MAXWORTH ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS PVT LTD
& ANR.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Ila Sheel and Mr. Ravilochan
Daliparthi, Advocates.

versus

ROHIT KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Siddharth
Pandey and Ms. Sarvana Vasanta, Advocates for
D1 to D3.

Mr. Udaibir Singh Kochar and Mr. Pushkar
Khanna, Advocates for D4 to D8.

Mr. Arvind Thapliyal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

21.08.2025

%

I.A. 20398/2025

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Defendant No.1 under Section 8 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 to dismiss the plaint.
2. Issue notice.
3. Ms. Ila Sheel, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Plaintiffs.
4. Reply be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
5. List on 09.10.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

AUGUST 21, 2025/RW/YA