



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 521/2025
MAXWORTH ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS PVT LTD &
ANRPlaintiffs

Through: Ms. Ila Sheel and Mr.
Ravilochan Daliparthi,
Adv. (through VC)

versus
ROHIT KUMAR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Siddharth Pandey and
Ms. Sambhavi, Advocates
for D-1 to D-3 (Mobile No:
9935796292)
Mr. Arvind Thapliyal,
Advocate.
Ms. Samvartika Pathak,
Adv. for D-4 to 8.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
02.09.2025

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.
I.A.No. 20398/2025 (by defendant no.1 u/S 8 of
Arbitration and Conciliation Act)

1. Plaintiff is directed to file the reply of the captioned IA in terms of order dated 21.08.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

I.A.No.13502/2025 (u/O XI Rule 14 CPC seeking production of documents)

2. Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that application u/S 8 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act is pending for consideration before the Hon'ble Court.

CS(COMM) 521/2025

3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that additional documents has been filed alongwith the replication and



therefore the defendants may be directed to file the affidavit for admission/denial of documents qua those additional documents.

4. However, replication filed on behalf of plaintiff is lying under objections. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard.
5. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **17th November, 2025.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)